
NUREG-0700
Rev. 1
Vol. 3

Human-System Interface
Design Review Guideline

Review Software and User's Guide

Final Report

Manuscript Completed: March 1996
i Date Published: June 1996

Division of Systems Technology
Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

N OF THIS DOCUMENT IS UNLIMITED



AVAILABILITY NOTICE

Availability of Reference Materials Cited in NRC Publications

Most documents cited in NRC publications will be available from one of the following sources:

1. The NRC Public Document Room, 2120 L Street, NW., Lower Level, Washington, DC
20555-0001

2. The Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, P.O. Box 37082,
Washington, DC 20402-9328

3. The National Technical Information Service, Springfield, VA 22161-0002

Although the listing that follows represents the majority of documents cited in NRC publica-
tions, it is not intended to be exhaustive.

Referenced documents available for inspection and copying for a fee from the NRC Public
Document Room include NRC correspondence and internal NRC memoranda; NRC bulletins,
circulars, information notices, inspection and investigation notices; licensee event reports;
vendor reports and correspondence; Commission papers; and applicant and licensee docu-
ments and correspondence.

The following documents in the NUREG series are available for purchase from the Government
Printing Office: formal NRC staff and contractor reports, NRC-sponsored conference pro-
ceedings, international agreement reports, grantee reports, and NRC booklets and bro-
chures. Also available are regulatory guides, NRC regulations in the Code of Federal Regula-
tions, and Nuclear Regulatory Commission Issuances.

Documents available from the National Technical Information Service include NUREG-series
reports and technical reports prepared by other Federal agencies and reports prepared by the
Atomic Energy Commission, forerunner agency to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

Documents available from public and special technical libraries include all open literature
items, such as books, journal articles, and transactions. Federal Register notices, Federal
and State legislation, and congressional reports can usually be obtained from these libraries.

Documents such as theses, dissertations, foreign reports and translations, and non-NRC con-
ference proceedings are available for purchase from the organization sponsoring the publica-
tion cited.

Single copies of NRC draft reports are available free, to the extent of supply, upon written
request to the Office of Administration, Distribution and Mail Services Section, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington DC 20555-0001.

Copies of industry codes and standards'used in a substantive manner in the NRC regulatory
process are maintained at the NRC Library, Two White Flint North, 11545 Rockville Pike, Rock-
ville, MD 20852-2738, for use by the public. Codes and standards are usually copyrighted
and may be purchased from the originating organization or, if they are American National
Standards, from the American National Standards Institute, 1430 Broadway, New York, NY
10018-3308.



DISCLAIMER

This report was prepared as an account of work sponsored by an agency of the
United States Government Neither the United States Government nor any agency
thereof, nor any of their employees, makes any warranty, express or implied, or
assumes any legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or use-
fulness of any information, apparatus, product, or process disclosed, or represents
that its use would not infringe privately owned rights. Reference herein to any spe-
cific commercial product, process, or service by trade name, trademark, manufac-
turer, or otherwise does not necessarily constitute or imply its endorsement, recom-
mendation, or favoring by the United States Government or any agency thereof.
The views and opinions of authors expressed herein do not necessarily state or
reflect those of the United States Government or any agency thereof.



DISCLAIMER

Portions of this document may be illegible
in electronic image products. Images are
produced from the best available original
document.



ABSTRACT

NUREG-0700, Revision 1, provides human factors engineering (HFE) guidance to the U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission staff for its: (1) review of the human system interface (HSI) design submittals
prepared by licensees or applicants for a license or design certification of commercial nuclear power plants,
and (2) performance of HSI reviews that could be undertaken as part of an inspection or other type of
regulatory review involving HSI design or incidents involving human performance. The guidance consists
of a review process and HFE guidelines. The document describes those aspects of the HSI design review
process that are important to the identification and resolution of human engineering discrepancies that could
adversely affect plant safety. Guidance is provided that could be used by the staff to review an applicant's
HSI design review process or to guide the development of an HSI design review plan, e.g., as part of an
inspection activity. The document also provides detailed HFE guidelines for the assessment of HSI design
implementations. NUREG-0700, Revision 1, consists of three stand-alone volumes. Volume 1, Human
System Interface Design Review Guideline: Process and Guidelines, is the principal technical document and
provides a detailed discussion of both the review procedures and HFE guidelines. Volume 2, Human System
Interface Design Review Guideline: Reviewer's Checklist, provides the HFE guidelines in a checklist
format. Volume 3, Human System Interface Design Review Guideline: Review Software and User's Guide,
contains an interactive software application to support design reviews.

iii NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3





CONTENTS

Page

ABSTRACT iii
LIST OF FIGURES vii

PREFACE ix

1 INTRODUCTION 1

2 INSTALLING THE DRG SOFTWARE 3

2.1 System Requirements 3

2.2 Software Installation 3

3 CREATING AND MODIFYING EVALUATION FILES 5

4 CONDUCTING AN EVALUATION 9

4.1 Opening Existing Evaluation Files 9

4.2 Viewing the Guidelines 9
4.3 Evaluation Functions 10
4.4 Navigation and Search Functions 12

5 PREPARING A REPORT AND REPORT FILE 15
5.1 Preparing a Report 15
5.2 Printing a Report 16
5.3 Saving a Report to a File 16

6 ON-LINEHELP 19

7 TUTORIAL 21

7.1 Creating a Sample Evaluation File 21

7.2 Modifying the Sample Evaluation File , 22
7.3 Conducting a Practice Review 22
7.4 Generating a Sample Report 25

GLOSSARY 27

INDEX 33

SUGGESTIONS/COMMENTS 35

NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3





LIST OF FIGURES

age

1 DRG window 4
2 List of guidelines sections 5
3 Browse window 6
4 Window to modify sections in an existing evaluation 7
5 Main HSI review window 9
6 Glossary window 11
7 Reasons for returning to guideline 11
8 Select a section to jump to window 12
9 Search dialog box 13

10 Context index window 14
11 Report specification window 15
12 Report summary screen 16
13 Help window '. 20

vii NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3





PREFACE

NUREG-0700, Revision 1, consists of three volumes. The contents of each are briefly described below.

Volume 1 - Human System Interface Design Review Guideline: Process and Guidelines

Volume 1 consists of two major parts. Part 1 describes those aspects of the review process of the
human system interface (HSI) design that are important to identifying and resolving human
engineering discrepancies (HEDs). Guidance is provided that could be used by the staff to review
an applicant's or licensee's HSI design review process. Part 1 could also be used by the staff to assist
with developing an HSI design review plan that might be used, for example, as part of an inspection
activity. Part 2 of Volume 1 contains detailed guidelines for a human factors engineering (HFE)
review which identify criteria for assessing the implementation of an applicant's or licensee's HSI
design.

Volume 2 - Human System Interface Design Review Guideline: Reviewer's Checklist

Volume 2 is a complete set of the guidelines contained in Volume 1, Part 2, but in a checklist format
that can be used by reviewers to assemble sets of individual guidelines for use in specific design
reviews. The checklist provides space for reviewers to enter guidelines evaluations and comments.

Volume 3 - Human System Interface Design Review Guideline: Review Software and User's
Guide

Volume 3 contains an interactive software application of the NUREG-0700, Revision 1 guidance
and a user's guide for this software. The software supports reviewers during review preparation,
evaluation design using the HFE guidelines, and in report preparation. The user's guide provides
system requirements and installation instructions, detailed explanations of the software's functions
and features, and a tutorial on using the software.

ix NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



1 INTRODUCTION

This User's Guide describes the use and function of the Design Review Guideline (DRG), a software
application that supports evaluations conducted using the process described in Volume 1 of this report. That
volume also contains a comprehensive set of human factors guidelines arranged into a hierarchy of topics.
The DRG software allows the set of guidelines to be customized to the requirements of a specific review.
Once a custom evaluation file is created, functions are provided for recording the evaluations and compiling
the results in report form. The DRG also provides a complete glossary of terms, an index, and a word-
search function.

Note that the User's Guide and DRG software do not contain all of the procedures necessary for conducting
human-system interface (ESI) design reviews; that information is contained in Volume 1. As noted above,
this software supports the design review process by facilitating the selection, evaluation, and analysis of
human factors engineering (HFE) guidelines.

The User's Guide includes installation procedures, operating instructions, and reference information. It is
divided into the following sections.

• Section 2, Installing the DRG Software (page 3), identifies the minimum system requirements and
step-by-step installation procedures.

• Section 3, Creating and Modifying Evaluation Files (page 5), describes how to get started in
developing a sample file to be used in a DRG review.

• Section 4, Conducting an Evaluation (page 9), discusses the DRG software's features and functions
for evaluating a design.

• Section 5, Preparing a Report and Report File (page 15), details how to print and save an evaluation.

• Section 6, On-Line Help (page 19), describes how to access the DRG's user-support information.

• Section 7, Tutorial (page 21), is a step-by-step demonstration of the features and functions of the
DRG software.

In addition, a Glossary (page 27) lists and defines the functions, commands, and buttons used in the DRG.
An Index (page 33) is also provided.

Note on Version Numbers

Versions of this software are numbered using an X.Y format, where:

X = the number corresponding to the Revision of NUREG-0700 (e.g., 1 means the HFE
guidelines in the software are those contained in NUREG-0700, Revision 1); and

Y = the revision number of the software interfaces and functions.

NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



Therefore, the version number of this initial release of the DRG software is 1.0. If the interface and software
functions are modified, but the HFE guidelines remain the same, further releases of the software will be
numbered 1.1,1.2, and so forth. Ifthe guidance in NUREG-0700 is modified and a Revision 2 is published,
the HFE guidance in the software will be modified and a Version 2.Y will be released.

The following conventions are used throughout this Guide:

• All window labels and dialog box labels are shown in quotations for ease of locating them within
the electronic document.

• Button labels and menu labels are shown in boldface type.

• The term "mouse" is used to include any type of pointing device, such as a trackball.

• All instructions are given with the click of a mouse button; however, the underlined letter of a button
label can be pressed, in conjunction with the Alt key, to access the function.

In consulting this User's Guide, a basic familiarity is assumed with either Windows or a Windows-type
environment, as well as Windows interface structures.

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3



2 INSTALLING THE DRG SOFTWARE

2.1 System Requirements

The DRG requires the following hardware and software:

• IBM compatible computer with a 386 CPU

• pointing device (mouse or trackball)

• Windows Version 3.1 or later

• 4 megabytes RAM (minimum)

• hard disk drive with 30 megabytes of free space (minimum)*

• 3.5-inch or 5.25-inch high-density floppy drive

• VGA or Super VGA video and monitor

• DRG Software Installation Disks

• printer (optional - for hardcopy reports)

*the program itself uses about 30 megabytes of space, while a review containing all the guidelines uses about
100 kilobytes

2.2 Software Installation

The DRG software is included in the installation disks provided. The DRG program has an install routine
that automatically creates the DRG directory and a program icon. The DRG is installed as follows:

• Select File in the menu bar of the File Manager in Windows, then choose Run.

• Insert the DRG Disk 1 in the appropriate floppy drive (for example, drive a).

• At the command line, type a:setup.

• Follow the prompts.

When completed, a message will be displayed to indicate that the DRG software was successfully installed.
An icon labeled "DRG" appears in the main window. Double click on the icon to run the DRG. The main
"DRG" window will appear, displaying the NRC logo and the version number of the DRG software (see
Figure 1). All DRG functions are accessed via this screen.

NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



File import/Export Help

* * *

Human System
Interface Design
Review Guideline

VERSION: 1.0

Developed By:
Brookhaven National Laboratory

And
Micro Analysis and Design

Figure 1 DRG window

The Import/Export menu of the DRG is a feature for use by system administrators and is discussed in a
separate document, the "Human System Interface Design Review Guideline: NUREG-0700 Software
Administrator's Guide." This information is available by contacting the address listed in the
SUGGESTIONS/COMMENTS page at the end of this document (page 35).

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3



3 CREATING AND MODIFYING EVALUATION FILES

The first step in using the software is to create a unique file and tailor the guidance to the requirements of
the specific review. To create a unique evaluation file, choose New from the File menu on the main "DRG"
window (see Figure 1). The file contains all the guidelines in a database. The table of contents of the
database is displayed in the large window labeled "Identify sections for new evaluation" (see Figure 2). The
numbers shown in parentheses after the section titles indicate the number of individual guidelines contained
in that section.

Identify sections for new evaluation

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Entire Guideline
1.0 INHM5HRTI0N DISEL5X

1.1 General Display Guidelines (53)
1.2 Display Formats
1.2.1 Continuous Text Displays (24)

1.2.2 Tables and Lists (20)
1.2.3 Data Banns and fields (19)
1.2.4 Bar Charts and Histograms (10)
1.2.5 Graphs (28)
1.2.6 Sie Charts (4)
1.2.7 Elorccharts (6)
1.2.8 Mimics and Diagrams (9)
1.2.9 Haps (10)
1.2.10 Graphic Instrument Panels (6)
1.2.11 Speech Displays (9)
1.3 Display Elements
1.3.1 alphanumeric Characters (8)
1.3.2 abbreviations and acronyms (7)
1.3.3 labels (9)
1.3.4 Icons and Symbols (12)
1.3.5 Numeric Data (8)
1.3.6 Scales, axes, and Grids (23)
1.3.7 Borders, Lines, and arrows

i..

Figure 2 List of guidelines sections

The database can be customized to display only those sections needed for the specific design review by
excluding sections not appropriate to the type of HSI being evaluated. Sections can be excluded by first
clicking on the section titles in the "Select" window and then clicking the Exclude button. A section that
has been excluded can be included back in the file by clicking on the section title of the excluded section.
When this is done, the label on the Exclude button changes to Include. When the Include button is clicked,
the section is included back in the guidelines and can be used for the evaluation.

The Include All button selects and includes all sections, including any previously excluded items, resetting
the Contents List to its original state of making all guidelines available for review. The Exclude All button

NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



excludes all sections from the current review. A dialog box will ask for confirmation before proceeding to
include or exclude all sections. The Exclude All button is useful if only a small number of sections are
needed for a review. In that case, it is easier to exclude all the sections, then selectively include those
sections that are needed. Clicking either of these buttons produces an advisory tone. To disable the tone,
select the Beep option under the File menu and turn it to off. Alternatively, the underlined letter within the
button (or within menus) can be pressed. For example, to use the Include All option, click on this function,
or just press I in conjunction with the Alt key.

To assist the reviewer in determining the appropriateness of the guidelines within a section, the Browse
button opens a window which lists the titles and text of the individual guidelines associated with the section
currently highlighted (see Figure 3). This window is closed by clicking QK.

1.2.10-1 Display Range Coding
Zones indicating operating ranges shouldbe color codedby edge lines or wedges for circular scales.

1.2.10-2 Location of Zero
When. check-reading positive and negative values on rotary meters (circular displays), the zero ox nullposition
should lie at 12 o'clock or 9 o'clock,

1.2.10-3 Pointer Orientation
The pointer on fixed scales should extend from -die right of vertical scales and from, the bottom of horizontal
scales.

12.10-4 Pointer OBscuxement
The pointer on fixed scales should extend to but not obscure the shortest graduation marks.

uig dl5taju:£ of 28
-5 Tick Mark Separation
ikuliS vltu'uld.1f£ septuaiie

centimeters) under low illumination.

12.10-6 Number of lick Marks
Scales should not be cluttered wifh more marks than, necessary for precision.

Figure 3 Browse window

It may occasionally be necessary to use a given section of guidelines many times during a single evaluation.
This can be accomplished by highlighting the title of the subsection containing that particular guidance, and
pressing the Copies button. A dialog box will appear in which the number of copies required can be entered.
The number of copies made will appear in the left column next to the guideline and/or section title.
Additional copies-may be added after an evaluation has been created by using the Modify function
(described on the next page).

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3



When the selection process is completed, the file should reflect only the guidelines needed for the review.
At this point, select the Process button and confirm. A prompt will ask for a password, limited to 19
characters, to be assigned to the file to prevent unauthorized access to the evaluation file. This password
will be requested every time the file is opened. After pressing OK, the DRG executes the
inclusion/exclusion action for all sections. The guidelines that have been excluded can only be accessed via
the index and search functions but not as part of the evaluation.

The Cancel button allows you to exit the New function without creating an evaluation file.

During an evaluation, a reviewer may wish to include a section that was excluded from the file. This can
be accomplished using the Modify function. To change the sections available in an existing evaluation file,
click on the Modify command under the File menu name in the "DRG" window. A list of existing
evaluation files is displayed. After the file to be modified is selected and the password is entered, the DRG
opens that file and displays the existing topic sections and associated guidelines in the window labeled
"Identify sections for <path> <filename>" (see Figure 4). New topic sections may be added, or existing ones
can be deleted using the Include or Exclude buttons. The Copies button may be used to add duplicates of
a particular guideline to the review. When completed, click the Process button to execute the modification.
A dialog box will confirm that the file has been modified.

Identify sections for C:\DRG\SAMPLE.HSI

Entire Guideline
1.0 INFOBIGUION

1 1.1 General Display Guidelines (53)
1.2 Display Formats

1 1.2.1 Continuous Text Displays (23)
2 1.2.2 Tables and Lists (20)
2 1.2.3 Data Forms and Fields (19)
3 1.2.4 Bar Charts and Histograms (10)
3 1.2.5 Graphs (28)

3 1.2.6 Bie Charts (4)
1 1.2.7 Flowcharts (6)
1 1.2.8 MimLcs and Diagrams (9)
3 1.2.9 Maps (10)
1 1.2.10 Graphic Instrument Panels (6)

1 1.2.11 Speech Displays (9)
1.3 Display Elements

1 1.3.1 alphanumeric Characters (8)
1 1.3.2 Abbreviations and acronyms (7)
1 1.3.3 labels (9)
1 1.3.4 Icons and Symbols (12)
1 1.3.5 Numeric Data (8)
1 1.3.6 Scales, Axes, and Grids (23)
1 1.3.7 Borders, Lines and arrows (5)

Figure 4 Window to modify sections in an existing evaluation

NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3





4 CONDUCTING AN EVALUATION

4.1 Opening Existing Evaluation Files

Use the Open command under the File menu name of the "DRG" window to list the existing evaluation files.
After the file is selected using the correct password, the DRG displays the sections and associated guidelines
for that evaluation (see Figure 5).

HSI Review: C:\DRG\SAMPLE.HSI
File Contents Index Glossary Search Review Returns jjelp

2.0 USER-SYSTEM INTERACTION

2.1 General User Input Guidelines

2.1-1 Selection of Dialogue Types

The selection of dialogue types should be based on
anticipated task requirements, user skills, and anticipated
system response time.

Dialogue types are related to task requirements in Table 2.1.

Figure 5 Main HSI review window

4.2 Viewing the Guidelines

Each of the guidelines in NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, is composed of the following components:

Guideline Number - Within each section, individual guidelines are numbered consecutively. Each guideline
has a unique number which reflects its section/subsection location followed by a dash and then its unique
number. For example, in Guideline 1.1-1, Display Screen Partitioning for HSI Functions, "1.1" reflects its

NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



location in Section 1.1, General Display Principles, and " -1" indicates that it is the first guideline in that
section.

Guideline Title - Each guideline has a brief unique descriptive title.

Review Criterion - Each guideline contains a statement of an HSI characteristic with which the reviewer may
judge the HSI's acceptability. The criterion is not a requirement and discrepant characteristics may be judged
acceptable as per the procedures in the review process.

Additional Information - For many guidelines, additional information is provided which may address
clarifications, examples, exceptions, and/or details regarding measurement, figures, or tables. This
information is intended to support the reviewer's interpretation or application of the guideline.

Source - The source refers to the document(s) from which the guideline was developed.

The DRG shows this information in the guideline area of the "HSI Review" window. To the left, the section
and subsection(s) are presented with the individual guideline's number, title, and review criterion below
them. The additional information is presented on the right side of the screen in the window so labeled. The
source(s) is displayed when the Source button is activated. Volume 1 contains full references for the
sources.

Underlined words have hypertext links to glossary definitions, tables, and figures. To view the information,
click on the underlined words. Click OK when finished viewing. In addition to obtaining word definitions
through hypertext links, an on-line glossary is available by selecting Glossary from the menu bar. It is
displayed as an alphabetical list to the left of the "Glossary" window and can be scrolled using the vertical
window bar (see Figure 6). When the desired term is displayed, click on it to display the definition in the
upper right window. Alternately, clicking the Enter Term button presents a dialog window in which a term
can be entered. Click the-OK button, or press <Enter> or <Return> to display the desired term and its
definition in the upper right "Glossary" window. Glossary functions will find only exact matches to the
entered terms.

The lower right of the "Glossary" window is the Definition Clipboard (see Figure 6). Desired definitions
can be put on the clipboard using the Add button. These definitions can be saved to a file using the Save
button. The file can be retrieved into a word processing program for later use. Terms stored in the clipboard
can be deleted using the Clear button or printed using the Print button. Return to the "HSI Review" window
by clicking on Exit.

4.3 Evaluation Functions

The evaluation function consists of the evaluation buttons and reviewer comments window. The evaluation
buttons designate how well the HSI being reviewed conforms to the guideline. These designations are OK,
Discrepancy, N/A and Return. OK indicates conformance with the guidelines criteria, while Discrepancy
indicates nonconformance (see NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, for information on the interpretation of evaluations).
N/A means that the specific guideline does not apply to the HSI being reviewed. The Return button
indicates that a guideline applies, but more information is needed to assess conformance (in other words, the
guideline will be returned to at a later time). When the Return button is selected, the "Reason for Return"
dialog box is presented, and the reason for returning to the item can be given (see Figure 7).

NUREG-0700, Rev. l.Vol. 3 10



Abbreviation
Accuracy
Acknowledgment
Acronym
Active

I Active Window
Addressing Messages
Advisory
Advisory Signal
Alphabetic
Alphanumeric
Alphanumeric Code
Application
Attribute
Audio
Auditory
Automatic Mode
Backup
Bar Chart
Batch Mode
Binary
Blank
Button
CRT
Cancel
Category
Cathode Ray Tube
Caution Signal
Character
Character Set i¥

Glossary

Active Window: Commands issued by the user axe directed to an
active window. Typically, this means that an active window (a) is
currently receiving input from the user, (b) has last received input
from the user, or (c) has been readied for input through the user's
explicit action. In any event, the user is generally said to be
"working in" the active window (processing a document, controlling
a system, entering data, etc).

Ft
U

Active Window: Commands issued by the user are directed to an
active window. Typically, this means that an active window (a) is
currently receiving input from the user, (b) has last received input
from the user, or (c) has been readied for input through the user's
explicit action. In any events the user is generally said to be
"working in" the active window (processing a document, controlling
a system, entering data, etc).

Figure 6 Glossary window

Figure 7 Reasons for returning to guideline

11 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



Guidelines to be returned to are collected and reviewed by using the Review Returns function on the menu
bar of the "HSI Review" window. The guidelines to be reviewed are selected by category using a dialog box
similar to that shown in Figure 7. The Find/Next button appears within the "Review Returns" dialog box
on the screen only when "Returns" are being reviewed and is used to move through the subset of selected
items.

Comments can be added using the "Reviewer Comments" area. These comments are stored with the
guideline and can be printed in an evaluation report summary.

4.4 Navigation and Search Functions

Movement between entire sections can be made in two ways: using the Contents function, or using the +/-
section buttons. Selecting Contents from the window bar opens a window titled "Select a section to jump
to" (see Figure 8). The scroll bar at the right of the "Contents" screen is used to move through the topics list.
To go to a topic of interest, simply click on it. Clicking on the Cancel button exits the Contents window
and returns to the "HSI Review" window at the point at which the Contents button was activated.

Select a section to jump to

1.0 INFORMATION DISPLAY
LI General Display Guidelines
1.2 Display Formats
L2.1 Continuous Text Displays
1.2.2 Tables and lists
L£3 Data Forms and Fields
1.2.4 Bar Charts and Histograms
1.2.5 Graphs
L2.6 Ke Charts
1.2.7 Flowcharts
1.2.8 Mimics and Diagrams
1^9 Maps
1.2.10 Graphic Instrument Panels
1.2.11 Speech Displays
1.3 Display Elements
1.3.1 Alphanumeric Characters
1.3.2 Abbreviations and Acronyms
1.3.3 Labels
L3.4 Icons and Symbols
L3.5 Numeric Data
1.3.6 Scales, Axes, and Grids
1.3.7 Borders, Lines, and Arrows
L3.8 Color
1.3.9 Size, Shape, and Patient Coding

Figure 8 Select a section to jump to window

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3 12



The +SEC and -SEC buttons can be used to move from section to section. Clicking the +SEC button causes
the first guideline of the section following the current section to be displayed. Clicking the -SEC button
causes the previous section to be displayed.

Within a section, the +GL and -GL buttons can be used to cause the next or previous guideline in the current
section to be displayed. If the +GL button is pressed while the last guideline in the section is being
displayed, the first guideline in the next section of the document will be displayed. If the -GL button is
pressed while the first guideline in the section is being displayed, the last guideline in the previous section
will be displayed. The Retrace button retraces the path through the guidelines.

When using multiple copies of sections, the copy number appears in boldface just below the menu bar in the
second most left-hand column. Use the Contents button to navigate from one copy to another by clicking
on the number of the copy desired (each is listed below the section title within the Contents list).

Individual guidelines can also be accessed through the jGo To button. The Go To button, located above the
Additional Information area (see Figure 5) allows a search to a specific guideline by entering its record
number at the pop-up dialog box.

Two navigation functions, Search and Index, enable the reviewer to find specific guidance of interest.
Clicking on the Search function on the menu bar of the "HSI Review" window displays the "Search" dialog
box. A search can be made forward and backward through any combination of guideline names, guideline
text, additional information fields, and comment fields for any term specified (see Figure 9). Click on the
Exit button to close the "Search" dialog box.

Search

Figure 9 Search dialog box

When the Index button is clicked, the "Context Index" window opens (see Figure 10). Index terms are listed
in the upper left-hand section of the "Context Index" window. The number of times the term appears in the
DRG is listed to the right of the word. Note that the Index function shows all words contained in the
document, even words such as "a" or "the". Search for a specific term using the vertical scroll bar, or click
on the Enter Term button and, in the dialog box that appears, type in the desired index term and click OK.
When a word is selected, the first 96 occurrences (sufficient for all technical terms) are displayed in the
"Context Index" window in the lower part of the screen. The index displays the selected word in the center
and the surrounding text as it appears in the guidelines. Clicking on a line of text brings the reviewer to that
guideline in which the text string appears. The Exit button returns to the "HSI Review" window at the point
at which the Index button was activated.

13 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



Instead of clicking the button, each navigation and evaluation function can be executed by typing its
underlined character in conjunction with the Alt key.

Context Index

a(2124)
abbreviate (1)
abbreviated (3)

abbreviations (31)
abilities (1)
ability (24)
able (121)
abnormal (6)

or an alphanumeric code or an abbreviation
isplays are abbreviated, each abbreviation

tfhen abbreviation
traints, the words chosen for abbreviation
Tank Srssr LB™ is not a good abbreviation,
ation. If the user enters an abbreviation
he system should use the same abbreviation

Abbreviation
abbreviation

for a user to decode. If an abbreviation
eaningful, such as a mnemonic abbreviation

Abbreviation
not be named DELIVER, with an abbreviation

m

which is prominently displayed in a consist £t
(or acronym) should be defined in parenthes W_
is necessary due to space constraints, the
should be those that are commonly known in
. If the user enters an abbreviation for a
for a command name, the system should use t
when referring to that command in messages
Rule

by truncation is the best method, except wh
deviates from the consistent rule, it may b
or a word, it can be longer,
in Entry Stacking
of DELE. Instead, EEBSE could be substitut

Figure 10 Context index window

NUKEG-0700, Rev. l.Vol. 3 14



5 PREPARING A REPORT AND REPORT FILE

5.1 Preparing a Report

Clicking on the Report command under the File menu name of the "HSI Review" window displays the
"Report Specification" window (see Figure 11). This window lists the number of guidelines currently
evaluated as "OK", "Discrepancy", "Not Applicable", "Incomplete" (i.e., not yet evaluated), or marked
"Return" for later review. Any or all of these evaluation categories can be included in the report by clicking
on the check boxes associated with each category. The "Report Specification" window also displays the
number of guidelines (records) included in the current evaluation, and the number excluded from the
complete set of guidelines.

Figure 11 Report specification window

Clicking on the View Report button causes the specified report to be generated and the report summary
screen to be displayed (see Figure 12). The report can include all guidelines or as few as one, depending on
the evaluation categories selected for inclusion. The numbers and titles of the guidelines in the report appear
in the upper window. The list can be traversed using the vertical scroll bar. Clicking on a guideline
number/title causes the entire guideline to be displayed in the lower part of the screen along with any
comments entered by the reviewer.

15 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



Click on an item to view summary
- DRG Report Summary for C:\DRG\SAMPLEHSI - Mbn Apr 22 15:54:43 1996 -

- The following guidelines were marked OK

1.1-2 Display Conventions #1

1.1-4 Distinctive HSI Functional Organization and Display Elements #1
1.1-8 Display Simplicity M
1.1-9 Redundancy SI
1.1-12 Task-Related Partitioning of Displays $1

- The following guidelines were marked DISCREPANCY

1.1-1 Display Screen Partitioning for HSI Functions #1
1.1-3 Numeral and Letter Styles #1
1.1-5 Display Title tfl
1.1-6 Display Identification #1

ktJri
i

s i

The following guidelines were marked NOT APPLICABLE

Figure 12 Report summary screen

5.2 Printing a Report

Clicking the Print Report button causes the "Prinf' dialog box to be displayed. This dialog box allows the
reviewer to choose quality of output as well as number of copies by clicking in the respective boxes (the
Print to File checkbox is discussed in the next section). After pressing the OK button, a pop-up window
will detail the length of the report, and after clicking OK again, the report will be printed.

5.3 Saving a Report to a File

To save a report as a generic text file for importing into word processing software, click the Print Report
button to open the "Print" dialog box. At the lower left, a Print to File check box appears which provides
the option to save the formatted report as a file.

Click inside the check box, then press Setup. The dialog box labeled "Print Setup" will open. Click on the
Specific Printer option, then use the arrow key to show all printer options. Scroll through to the output
format Generic/Text Only on File:. When this option is chosen, it will be highlighted under Specific

NUREG-0700, Rev. l.Vol. 3 16



Printer. Press OK. As in printing, a pop-up window will detail the length of the report. After pressing OK,
the "Print to File" dialog box will provide a space in which to type a file name for the report. Unless
specified otherwise, the file will be saved in the DRG working directory (for example, C:\DRG). Click on
OK to save the report with the specified file name. Click on Exit when done.

17 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3





6 ON-LINE HELP

A Help feature is available within every window of the DRG providing on-line assistance for performing
a desired function. When the Help button is pressed, a pop-up dialog box will provide the options Contents,
Using Help, and About. When the Contents button is pressed, a window appears listing all topics for which
help information is available. Simply click on the topic for the information to be displayed. There are
various other features within Contents, such as Search, which enables the reviewer to locate a particular
topic, if it is available.

Using Help is a feature that gives the reviewer basic information on using other Help options most
efficiently (see Figure 13). Similar options are available in the "How to Use Help" window, as within other
windows in the DRG software. Simply click on the highlighted areas for more information.

The About feature of the Help Window displays the opening screen of the DRG, including the current
software version number. Click OK to close.

19 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



How to Use Help
File Edit Bookmark Help

Contents for How to Use Help

If you are new to Help, choose Help Basics. Use the scrollbar to
view information not visible in the Help window.

To choose a Help topic
• Click the underlined topic you want to view.

Or press TAB to select the topic, and then press ENTER.

Introduction
Help Basics

How To...
Annotate a Help Topic
Choose a Jump
Copy a Help Topic onto the Clipboard
Define and Use Bookmarks
Get Help from Your Application
Keep Help on Top of Other 'Windows
Move Around in Help
Open Another Help File
Print a Help Topic
Scroll Through a Help Topic

fy

.*£

••M

Figure 13 Help window

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3 20



7 TUTORIAL

The DRG capabilities and functions are demonstrated in the following tutorial. First, a sample evaluation
will be created and modified. Then, this sample evaluation can be used to perform a practice review.
Finally, a report displaying the results of the review will be generated.

7.1 Creating a Sample Evaluation File

To read more information on this topic before beginning the tutorial, see Section 3, Creating and Modifying
Evaluation Files, on page 5.

1. From the "Program Manager" window, choose the DRG icon to open the DRG.

2. From the "DRG" window, select File in the menu bar, then choose New to create a new evaluation.
The selection window titled "Identify sections for new evaluation" will appear.

3. Note that when you first enter this window, all sections in the Contents are displayed. If you make
a mistake, or wish to start over, you can always click the Include All button to return all sections
to the current Contents.

4. Click on section 1.2, Display Formats, to select it.

5. Delete section 1.2 from this evaluation by clicking on the Exclude button. Section 1.2 and the 11
subordinate sections will dim.

6. Use the vertical scroll bar to go to section 1.5.1, Video Display Units.

7. Select section 1.5.1, then exclude it from this evaluation by clicking on the Exclude button.

8. Browse through section 1.5.2, Large Screen Displays, by selecting it and then clicking on the
Browse button.

9. Go to guideline 1.5.2-6 and use the vertical scroll bar as needed to view the entire text.

10. Close the "Browse" window by clicking the QK button.

11. Use the vertical scroll bar to return to section 1.2.

12. Select section 1.2.11 by clicking on it (Section 1.2.11 is currently dimmed).

13. Include section 1.2.11 by clicking on the Include button.

14. Click on the Process button to build the evaluation from the selected guidelines.

15. When prompted, type in the password you wish to use, making sure you remember it for future use.
You may use up to 19 characters. This password will be requested each time the file is opened or
modified.

21 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



16. When the dialog box titled, "Enter name for new evaluation" appears, enter the filename
SAMPLE.HSI and click OK.

17. When the selected records have been found and processed, you will be taken directly to the "HSI
Review" window and the first guideline chosen for your review.

18. Choose Contents on the menu bar. Notice that the excluded sections (1.2.1 through 1.2.10 and
1.5.1) are not listed in the Contents.

19. Return to the "HSI Review" window by clicking the Cancel button.

20. Select File in the menu bar, then choose Exit to return to the "DRG" window.

(To see this newly created file in the list, choose Open under the File menu. Note that the SAMPLE.HSI
file is now listed under "Files".)

7.2 Modifying the Sample Evaluation File

To read more information on this topic before beginning the tutorial, see Section 3, Creating and Modifying
Evaluation Files, on page 5.

1. From the "DRG" window, select File in the menu bar, then choose Modify.

2. When the dialog box titled "Select evaluation to modify" appears, select SAMPLE.HSI and click
OK. Type in the password when prompted.

3. You can now modify the SAMPLE.HSI evaluation using any of the selection functions in the current
window, titled "Identify sections for <path> SAMPLE.HSI". For this exercise, select all of the
Contents elements by clicking the Include All button. You will see a warning, just to remind you
that all sections will now be included. Press OK.

4. Process the evaluation (which includes the complete Contents) by clicking the Process button,
followed by OK.

5. You will be brought into the "HSI Review" window to the first guideline. Click on File and Exit
to close.

7.3 Conducting a Practice Review

To read more information on this topic before beginning the tutorial, see Section 4, Conducting an
Evaluation, on page 9.

1. From Windows, choose the DRG icon to open the DRG.

2. From the "DRG" window, select File in the menu bar, then choose Open. When the selection
window appears, select the file SAMPLE.HSI and click OK. Type your password and click OK.

NUREG-0700, Rev. l.Vol. 3 22



3. Click Contents on the menu bar. When the window titled "Select a section to jump to" appears,
click on subsection 1.2.4 ("Bar Charts and Histograms")- Guideline 1.2.4-1 should be displayed.

4. Page through the next three guidelines to 1.2.4-4 using the +GL button.

5. Go to the previous guideline 1.2.4-3 using the -GL button.

6. Click on the Go To button and enter guideline number 112 in the dialog box. Click OK.

7. Click on the Retrace button to return to guideline 1.2.4-3.

8. Choose Glossary on the menu bar to display the "Glossary" window.

9. Click the Enter Term button, then type display in the "Search" dialog box and click QK. The
definition of the term should be displayed.

10. Use the vertical scroll bar to find the term bar chart. Click on the term to display its definition.

11. Place the definition for bar chart in the "Definition Holder" using the Add button.

12. Select and Add the term display to the "Definition Holder."

13. Save the current contents of the "Definition Holder" to a file named DEF.TXT using the Save
button.

14. If a printer is attached to your computer, click the Print button. When the "Print" dialog box
appears, click QK to print a copy of the current contents of the "Definition Holder." A dialog box
will tell you the report will be one page long. Click OK.

15. Clear the current contents of the "Definition Holder" by clicking the Clear button.

16. Exit from the "Glossary" window by clicking the Exit button.

17. . Select Help in the menu bar of the "HSI Review" window. Click on Contents. Click on any help
topic to display it, then click on the Search button to display the "Search" window.

18. Select a topic, click the Show Topics button, then click on a topic below. Click the G_o To button.

19. Select the Glossary function from the menu bar. Click on any glossary term to view its definition.
To close the glossary term definition box, click anywhere outside the box.

20. Select Exit under the File menu name to close the Help function and return you to the "HSI Review"
window.

21. Go to guideline 1.2.5-1 using the +SEC button.

23 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



22. View the source of guideline 1.2.5-1 by clicking the Source button. Click OK to close the "Source"
dialog box..

23. Use the Contents function to move to section 1.2.2.

24. Click on any underlined word to display its glossary definition. Click OK in the dialog box to close
it.

25. Select the Search function from the menu bar. When the dialog box appears, enter legend in the
field titled "Search for".

26. Click the Search/Next button. The next appearance of legend (in guideline 1.2.4-2) is displayed.
Click on the Exit button to close.

27. Go to guideline 1.2.2-2 using the Contents function and +GL button.

28. Designate that guideline 1.2.2-2 is OK by clicking the OK button.

29. Move to guideline 1.2.2-3 with the +GL button and designate Discrepancy. Enter Rows and columns
not labeled in the "Reviewer comments" area.

30. Move to guideline 1.2.2-4 with the +GL button and designate it as a "Return".

31. When the "Reason for return" dialog box appears, select Need Operator Input.

32. Move to guideline 1.2.2-5 with the +GL button, designate it as a Return, and select Other
Requirement as the reason for return.

33. Enter The list to be inspected is temporarily unavailable in the "Reviewer comments" area.

34. Move to guideline 1.2.2-6 with the +GL button and designate it as N/A.

35. Move to guideline 1.2.2-7 with the +GL button and designate it as a Return.

36. Select Need Operator Input as the reason for return.

3 7. Use the Contents function to move to section 1.2.4, guideline 1.2.4-1.

38. Select Review Returns from the menu bar. When the "Review Returns" dialog box appears, select
Need Operator Input and click the Find/Next button. When the dialog box appears prompting
"Searched to last guideline, search from first guideline?", click Yes. The display will then show
Guideline 1.2.2-4.

39. Move to the next guideline designated "Return/Need Operator Input"using the Find/Next button.
Guideline 1.2.2-7 should be displayed.

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3 24



40. Use the Review Returns button to review guidelines designated "Other requirement". Click the
Find/Next button in the "Review Returns" dialog box. When the dialog box appears prompting
"Searched to last guideline, search from first guideline?", click Yes; The display will then show
Guideline 1.2.2-5.

41. Click the Exit button to leave the "Review Returns" dialog box.

42. Select Index in the menu bar to open the "Context Index" window.

43. Click the Enter Term button and enter logic in the "Search" dialog box.

44. A list of statements from guidelines that contain the term logic will appear in the lower box. Use
the scroll bars until you find the statement "...software logic might prepare and transmit..." Click
on this line to display guideline 6.1-5, which contains the identified text.

45. Return to the Index function by clicking on the Index button.

46. Go to the guideline containing the statement "...understand the analysis logic employed by the
KBS..." and click on this text to display guideline 5.1-1.

47. Save the existing evaluation by clicking on the Save command under the File menu.

48. Leave the "HSI Review" window by clicking on Exit under the File menu. Exit the program.

49. From a text editor or word processing application, open and view the DEF.TXT file in the "DRG"
working directory.

7.4 Generating a Sample Report

To read more about the DRG report functions, see Section 5, Preparing a Report and Report File, on page 15.

1. From the "DRG" window, choose Open under the File menu, then choose the SAMPLE.HSI
evaluation and click OK. Enter your password and click O_K.

2. From the "HSI Review" window, choose Report under the File menu.

3. Use the check boxes in the "Report Specification" box to deselect the guidelines designated
"Return" and "Incomplete", leaving "OK", "Discrepancy", and "Not Applicable" selected.

4. Click the View Report button to build a summary report.

5. When the window labeled, "Click on an item to view summary" appears, click on guideline 1.2.2-3
to view the guideline text and reviewer comment.

6. Use the vertical scroll bar as needed to view the reviewer comments. Click on Exit to close.

25 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



7. Click the Print Report button and the Yes button to include reviewer comments and return codes
in the report. Click OK in the "Prinf' dialog box to generate a hardcopy report, or click Cancel if
a printer is not available. Click QK in the "Report Info" dialog box which tells how long the report
will be in hard copy.

8. Click the Exit button in the "Report Specification" window to return to the "HSI Review" window.

9. Click Exit under the File menu to return to the "DRG" window.

10. Click Exit under the File menu to exit from the DRG program.

This concludes the DRG tutorial.

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3 26



GLOSSARY

This glossary lists and defines all the buttons, menu bar names, and menu commands used in the DRG. Each
term in the following alphabetical list includes a description, location, and function.

Add button
A select button in the "Glossary" window used to add terms to the Definition Holder.

Beep
An option located under the File menu of the "HSI Review" window, which can be turned on to sound an
advisory tone before certain actions occur.

Browse button
A button in the selection screens that are accessed by the New or Modify command functions used to open
a window listing titles and text of the individual guidelines in the section currently highlighted.

Cancel button
A button located throughout the "HSI Review" window used to leave the current screen or function without
executing the function or command.

Clear button
A button located in the Definition Holder in the "Glossary" window used to clear the current contents.

Contents button
A document-support function that is found in the "HSI Review" window menu bar which opens a pop-up
scrollable window. Selecting a section displays the first guideline of the selected topic. The scroll bar at
the right of the "Contents" Screen is used to move through the topics list.

Definition Clipboard
An area of the "Glossary" window which allows the reviewer to create a list of definitions and save this list
to a file. The list of pertinent definitions can be printed and referenced later, as necessary.

Directory
A function located under the File menu of the "DRG" window which can change the working directory
(where evaluation files are stored).

Discrepancy
A toggle button located in the "HSI Review" window used when the system being evaluated does not
conform to the guidance contained in the guideline.

Enter Term
A button within the Glossary word search function which allows the reviewer to type the desired word in the
"Search" dialog box and display its definition.

Evaluation
A set of selected section topics and guidelines that are used to perform a review.

27 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



Exclude All button
A button in the selection screen that is accessed by the New or Modify command functions to exclude all
sections contained in the DRG.

Exclude button
A button in the selection screens that are accessed by the New or Modify command functions used to exclude
a specific DRG section from an evaluation.

Export Database
A command located under Import/Export on the main "DRG" window menu used to export text and graphics
files from the DRG.

File menu
A menu of options located on the menu of the main "DRG" window containing commands to open, modify,
review evaluations, or to list existing directories.

Find/Next
An evaluation button in the "HSI Review" window which appears on the screen (next to the Review Returns
button) only when "Returns" are being reviewed. It is used to move through the subset of selected items.

+GL
A navigation button in the "HSI Review" window which will display the next guideline in the current section
(or the first guideline in the next section, if the current position is at the last guideline of a section).

-GL
A navigation button in the "HSI Review" window which will display the previous guideline in the current
section (or the last guideline in the previous section, if the current position is at the first guideline of a
section).

Glossary
A document support function that is a menu name in the "HSI Review" window bar. This command will
display the HFE glossary alphabetically and can be scrolled through using the vertical window bar (clicking
the Enter Term button presents a dialog window in which a term can be entered; see Enter Term).

Go To button
A navigation button in the "HSI Review" window which opens a pop-up dialog box to enter the record
number of a specific guideline.

Help
An on-line function key in the menu bar of the "HSI Review" window which accesses the DRG help
information.

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3 28



Import Database
A command located under the Import/Export menu name of the main "DRG" window used to import text
and graphics files into the DRG.

Import/Export
A menu name located in the "DRG" windows bar containing Import Database and Export Database
commands to edit DRG text and graphics using external programs.

Include All button
A button in the selection screen that is accessed by the New or Modify command functions to include all the
sections contained in the DRG.

Include button
A button in the selection screens that are accessed by the New or Modify command functions to include a
specific section of the DRG.

Incomplete
A toggle button located in the "Report Specification" window used when there is not enough information
to assess whether the system or design conforms to the guideline criteria.

Index
A document support function that is a menu name in the "HSI Review" window. This command displays
an index of terms used in the guidelines documentation. Search for a specific term using the vertical scroll
bar, or click the Enter Term button and enter the desired term in the dialog box. The first 96 occurrences
of that word in guideline titles or text will be displayed.

Modify
A command located under the File menu of the main "DRG" window used to revise existing evaluations.

N/A
A toggle button located in the "HSI Review" window used when guidance contained in the guideline does
not apply to the system being reviewed.

Need Operator Input
An option in the "Reason for return" dialog box to explain a Return designation.

New
A command located under the File menu of the main "DRG" window used to create an evaluation.

OK button
'A general button used throughout the DRG to continue or proceed.
2A toggle evaluation button in the "HSI Review" window used when the system conforms to the guidance
contained in the guideline.

Open
A command located under the File menu of the main "DRG" window to open an existing evaluation for
review or generating a report.

29 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



Other Requirement
An option in the "Reason for return" dialog box to explain a Return designation.

Print button
A button in the "Glossary" dialog box to print the current contents of the Definition Clipboard.

Print Report
A button in the "Report Specification" dialog box used to print a report.

Process button
A button in the selection screen that is accessed by the New or Modify command functions used when all
guideline sections for a particular review have been selected (this screen will not close if inclusion/ exclusion
changes are pending).

Report
A command located in the menu bar of the "HSI Review" window used to access the report generation
options.

Retrace button
A navigation button in the "HSI Review" window which causes the previously displayed guideline to appear.

Return button
A toggle evaluation button located on the "HSI Review" window used when there is insufficient information
to make an assessment. A pop-up dialog box lists reasons from which to choose to mark a return to the
guideline.

Review Returns
A command in the "HSI Review" window used to review those guidelines in a specific category designated
as returns.

Save
A command located under the File menu of the main "DRG" window used to update and store files.

Save As
A command on the menu bar of the main "DRG" window used to save a new file or an existing file under
a new name.

Search function
A command on the menu bar of the "HSI Review" window which allows a search for a particular term in
guideline titles, text, additional information, and/or comment fields.

+SEC
A navigation button in the "HSI Review" window which displays the first guideline in the next section.

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3 30



-SEC
A navigation button in the "HSI Review" window which displays the first guideline in the previous section.

Source button
A button in the "HSI Review" window that identifies the source document(s) for the guideline.

View Report
A button in the "Report Specification" dialog box which displays a summary report.

31 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3





INDEX

add 7,10,23,27
beep 6,27
browse 6,21,27
cancel 7,12,22, 26,27
clear 10,23,27
contents 5,12,13, 19,21-24,27
definition clipboard 10,27
directory 3,17,25,27
discrepancy 10,15,24,25,27
enter term 10,13,23,25,27-29
evaluation functions 10-14,27
exclude 5-7,21,28
exclude all 5,6,28
export 4,28,29
file menu 5-7, 9,15,22,23,25-30
find/next 12,24,25,28
+GL 13,23,24,28
-GL 13,23,28
glossary 10,11,23,24,27,28, 30
go to 12, 13,21,23-25,28
help 19,20,23,28
import 4,28,29
import/export 4,28,29
include 5-7,15,21,22,29
include all 5, 6,15,21,22,29
incomplete 15,25,29
index 7,13,14,25,29
modify 6, 7,22,27-30
N/A 10,24,29
need operator input 24,29
new 5, 7,19,21, 27-30
OK 6, 7,10,13,15-17,19,21-26,29
open 6,9,16,22,25,29
other requirement 24,25,30
print 10,16,17,23,26,30
print report 16,26,30
process 6, 7,10,21,22,30
report 12,15,16,25,26,30,31
retrace 13,23,30
return 10,15,24-26,29,30
review returns 12,24,25,28, 30

33 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



save 10,16,23,25,27,30
search 7,12,13,19,23-25,27,29, 30
+SEC 12,13,23,30
-SEC 12,13,31
source 10,24,31
view report 15,25,31

NUREG-0700, Rev. l,Vol. 3 34



SUGGESTIONS/COMMENTS

If you have any suggestions or comments on the guidelines, the software, or this Guide, please send them
to:

Director, Division of Systems Technology
NUREG-0700 Administration

Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research
Mail Stop T-10 E37

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

35 NUREG-0700, Rev. 1, Vol. 3



NRC FORM 335
(2-89)
NRCM 1102,
3201,3202

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BIBLIOGRAPHIC DATA SHEET
(See instructions on the reverse)

2. TITLE AND SUBTITLE

Human-System Interface Design Review Guidelines

Review Software and User's Guide

Final Report

1. REPORT NUMBER
(Anigned by NRC. Add Vol.. Supp.. Rev.,
and Addendum Numbers, if any.)

NUREG-0700
Rev. 1
Vol. 3

DATE REPORT PUBLISHED

MONTH

June
YEAR

1996
4. FIN OR GRANT NUMBER

L1317
5.AUTHORIS) 6. TYPE OF REPORT

7. PERIOD COVERED (Inclusive Dates)

January 1995 - June 1996

8, PERFORMING ORGANIZATION - NAME AND ADDRESS tlf NRC. provide Division. Office or Region. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, and mailing address: if contractor, provide
name and mailing address.)

9. SPONSORING ORGANIZATION - NAME AND ADDRESS (If NRC. type "Same as above"; if contractor, provide NRC Division. Office or Region. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
and mailing address.)

Division of Systems Technology
Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

10. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES

1 1 . ABSTRACT (200 words or less)

NUREG-0700, Rev. 1,provides human factors engineering (HFE) guidance to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff for its: (1)
review of the human system interface (HSI) design submittals prepared by licensees or applicants for a license or design certification of
commercial nuclear power plants, and (2) performance of HSI reviews that could be undertaken as part of an inspection or other type of
regulatory review involving HSI design or incidents involving human performance. The guidance consists of a review process and HFE
guidelines. The document describes those aspects of the HSI design review process that are important to the identification and resolution
of human engineering discrepancies that could adversely affect plant safety. Guidance is provided that could be used by the staff to review
an applicant's HSI design review process or to guide the development of an HSI design review plan, e.g., as part of an inspection activity.
The document also provides detailed HFE guidelines for the assessment of HSI design implementations. NUREG-0700, Revision 1,
consists of three stand-alone volumes. Volume 1, Human System Interface Design Review Guideline: Process and Guidelines, is the
principal technical document and provides a detailed discussion of both the review procedures and HFE guidelines. Volume 2, Human
System Interface Design Review Guideline: Reviewer's Checklist, provides the HFE guidelines in a checklist format Volume 3, Human
System Interface Design Review Guideline: Review Software and User's Guide, contains an interactive software application to support
design reviews.

12, KEY WORDS/DESCRSPTORS (List words ornhrases that mil assist rcsetrchi-rt in locitinq thn report. I

control rooms, human factors engineering, man-machine systems,
nuclear power plant design, reactor safety, decision making,
functional models, inspection, interfaces, reactor instrumentation,
reactor operators, standardization

13. AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

unlimited
14. SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

( This Page)

unclassified
(This Report)

unclassified

15. NUMBER OF PAGES

16. PRICE

NRC FORM 335 IM9I



ftPrinted\
ron recycled

paper

Federal Recycling Program

ISBN 0-16-048754-4

90000

^801 601 '487545"


